

No. 21-2158(L)

21-2159(M)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

JEFFREY LEROY, as Co-Guardian of Silvia Leroy,
Incapacitated Person and Individually, Silvia Leroy,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HEATHER HUME, M.D., MIRA JOHN, M.D., MOUNT SINAI HOSPITAL,
MARY TOUSSAINT-MILFORD, M.D., KANIZ B. BANU, M.D., MAHREEN AKRAM, M.D.,
JAMIE CELESTIN-EDWARD, BROOKDALE HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER,
JILL BERKIN, M.D., KEVIN TROY, M.D.,
Defendants-Appellants,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of New York, No. 20-cv-5325

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, AND MEDICAL SOCIETY OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Tara S. Morrissey
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the United
States of America*

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Alexander Kazam
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America and the
American Hospital Association*

January 3, 2022

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

MINDY BRITTNER, M.D.,
Defendant.

Erin G. Sutton
AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION
Office of General Counsel
330 N. Wabash Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611

*Counsel for American Medical
Association and Medical Society
of the State of New York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. COVID-19 Has Posed Unprecedented Challenges for American Businesses and for Health Care Providers Especially | 7 |
| II. The PREP Act Is a “Complete Preemption” Statute | 12 |
| A. The Text, Structure, and Purpose of the PREP Act Establish That It Completely Preempts State-Law Tort Claims Within Its Scope | 14 |
| B. Complete Preemption Under the PREP Act Encompasses Claims About Decisions Not to Use or Administer Countermeasures..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)..... | 21 |
| <i>Andrews v. Louisville & Nashville R.R.</i> , 406 U.S. 320 (1972)..... | 21 |
| <i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , <i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968)..... | 18, 22 |
| <i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)..... | 13, 18, 20, 23 |
| <i>Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004) | 15, 18, 20, 22 |
| <i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... | 28 |
| <i>Dupervil v. All. Health Operations, LLC</i> , 516 F. Supp. 3d 238 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)..... | 19 |
| <i>Fayard v. Ne. Vehicle Servs., LLC</i> , 533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) | 20, 21 |
| <i>In re Miles</i> , 430 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re WTC Disaster Site</i> , 414 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2005) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Lutz v. Big Blue Health Care, Inc.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (D. Kan. 2020)..... | 27, 28 |

Maglioli v. All. HC Holdings, LLC,
 16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021),
 petition for reh’g filed, No 20-2833 (Nov. 17, 2021)..... 20

Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Thompson,
 478 U.S. 804 (1986)..... 13

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,
 471 U.S. 724 (1985)..... 16

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
 481 U.S. 58 (1987)..... 7, 15

Moore-Thomas v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.,
 553 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2009) 21

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
 504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 7, 16, 28

New Fortune Inc. v. Apex Logistics Int’l (CN) Ltd.,
 No. 21-262-cv, 2021 WL 5499464 (2d Cir. Nov. 24, 2021) 14

Parker v. St. Lawrence Cnty. Pub. Health Dep’t,
 102 A.D.3d 140 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012) 26

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,
 481 U.S. 41 (1987)..... 7, 16, 22

Rachal v. Natchitoches Nursing & Rehab. Ctr. LLC,
 No. 21-cv-00334-DCJ-JPM (W.D. La. Apr. 30, 2021),
 ECF No. 13..... 19, 25

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
 552 U.S. 312 (2008)..... 17

Sullivan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
 424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005) 21

Wurtz v. Rawlings Co.,
 761 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2014) 15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e 2, 18
 42 U.S.C. § 300hh 23
 42 U.S.C. § 300hh-1(b)(2) 23
 49 U.S.C. § 40101 19

Regulations

Declaration Under the PREP Act for Medical
 Countermeasures Against COVID-19,
 85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020) 27
 Fourth Amendment to the Declaration Under the PREP Act
 for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19,
 85 Fed. Reg. 79,190, 79,192 (Dec. 9, 2020) 27
 Fifth Amendment to Declaration Under the PREP Act,
 86 Fed. Reg. 7872 (Feb. 2, 2021) 14
 Seventh Amendment to the Declaration Under the PREP Act
 for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19,
 86 Fed. Reg. 14,462 (Mar. 16, 2021) 27

Other Authorities

Advisory Opinion No. 21-01
 on the PREP Act (HHS OIG Jan. 8, 2021) *passim*
 Am. Tort Reform Ass’n,
 COVID-19 Legal Services Television Advertising (2021) 12
 Andrew Jacobs,
*Health Care Workers Still Face Daunting Shortages of
 Masks and Other P.P.E.*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 20, 2020) 10

Apoorva Mandavilli,
The Coronavirus Can Be Airborne Indoors, W.H.O. Says,
 N.Y. Times (July 9, 2020) 8

CDC,
Estimated COVID-19 Burden (Nov. 16, 2021),
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/burden.html> 11

CDC,
Weekly Updates by Select Demographic and Geographic Characteristics (Dec. 22, 2021),
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/covid_weekly/index.htm#SexAndAg 5

Christine Vestal,
Pandemic Drains Hospital Finances,
 Pew Charitable Trs. (Mar. 24, 2021) 6

DOJ Statement of Interest,
Bolton v. Gallatin Ctr. for Rehab. & Healing, LLC,
 No. 20-cv-00683 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 19, 2021),
 ECF No. 35-1 14, 23, 25

Hunton Andrews Kurth,
COVID-19 Complaint Tracker (2021),
<https://www.huntonak.com/en/covid-19-tracker.html> 12

John Tozzi et al.,
Omicron Lands in U.S. With Hospitals Still Battered by Covid,
 Bloomberg (Dec. 2, 2021) 6

Khristopher J. Brooks,
9 Million U.S. Small Businesses Fear They Won't Survive Pandemic,
 CBS News (Feb. 10, 2021) 9

Lauren Coleman-Lochner,
U.S. Hospitals Face Financial Reckoning as Federal Aid Dwindles,
 Bloomberg (Nov. 18, 2021) 12

Liz Szabo,
*Many U.S. Health Experts Underestimated the
 Coronavirus . . . Until It Was Too Late*, Kaiser Health
 News (Dec. 21, 2020)..... 8

Maura Keller,
*Hardening Medical Malpractice Rates, a Slew of COVID
 Claims and What It All Means for the Health Care Sector*,
 Risk & Ins. (June 7, 2021) 11

MetLife & U.S. Chamber of Commerce,
*Special Report on Coronavirus and Small Business - April
 (Apr. 3, 2020)*..... 9

Neha Arora et al.,
*India, Pfizer Seek to Bridge Dispute Over Vaccine
 Indemnity*, Reuters (May 21, 2021) 24

Patricia Cohen,
*Omicron Could Knock a Fragile Economic
 Recovery Off Track*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 2, 2021) 10

Peggy Binzer,
*The PREP Act: Liability Protection for Medical
 Countermeasure Development, Distribution, and
 Administration*, 6 Biosecurity & Bioterrorism 1 (2008) 23

Peter Whoriskey et al.,
*Hundreds of Nursing Homes Ran Short on Staff,
 Protective Gear as More Than 30,000 Residents Died
 During Pandemic*, Wash. Post (June 4, 2020) 10

Robert Fairlie,
The Impact of COVID-19 on Small Business Owners,
 2020 J. Econ. & Mgmt. Strategy 1 (2020) 9

Ruth Simon,
*COVID-19 Shuttered More Than 1 Million Small
 Businesses*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 1, 2020) 9

Sara Berg,
*Half of Health Care Workers Report Burnout Amid
COVID-19*, Am. Med. Ass’n (July 20, 2021) 11

Sharon Otterman,
*Upstate New York Hospitals Are Overwhelmed As Covid
Cases Surge*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 3, 2021) 11

Theo Francis et al.,
*The Delta Variant Is Already Leaving Its Mark on
Business*, Wall St. J. (Aug. 15, 2021)..... 10

Zaynep Tufekci,
Why Telling People They Don’t Need Masks Backfired,
N.Y. Times (Mar. 17, 2020)..... 8
